

**IN THE STATE OF WISCONSIN
CIRCUIT COURT CLARK COUNTY**

PRESIDING HONORABLE JON M. COUNSELL

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

COURT TRIAL
CASE #08CX5

EMANUEL MILLER, JR.,

Defendant

Darwin L. Zwieg
District Attorney
Clark County Courthouse
517 Court Street
Neillsville, WI 54456

Counsel for Plaintiff

Bonnie Wachsmuth
Worden-Wachsmuth Law Office
P.O. Box 416
Oewn, WI 54460-0416

Counsel for Defendant

**BRIEF FOR TWENTY-TWO FARMING, RANCHING AND CONSUMER
ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	iii
I. Introduction	1
II. Standard	1
III. Law and Argument	2
A. Emanuel Miller Jr. holds a sincere religious belief that mandatory premises registration violates his religious beliefs because it may lead to the Mark of the Beast, the path of the antichrist, and denial of salvation	2
B. The history of premises registration and NAIS are consistent with Mr. Miller’s belief that this regulation is different from other government requirements.	5
C. Emanuel Miller and the Old Order Amish community’s beliefs are burdened by the state requirement of mandatory premises registration: they will not be able to dairy or have livestock, even for their private use, and continue to live as they believe God intends.	10
D. The State of Wisconsin has a compelling interest in livestock health. Mandatory premises registration does not further that interest.	11
1. Mandatory premises registration serves a very limited role, if any, in protecting animal health.	13
2. Mandatory premises registration does not significantly advance even traceback of livestock	14
3. The State’s claim that it needs to know where every animal is located is unachievable even with mandatory premises registration	14
4. The evidence shows that mandatory premises registration may actually harm animal health	17
5. The State cannot demonstrate that mandatory premises registration furthers the State interest in animal health.	19
E. Even if the court were to find that mandatory premises registration does further a compelling state interest, mandatory premises registration is not the least restrictive viable alternative available to achieve the state’s interest	19
IV. Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Peace Lutheran Church</i> , 246 Wis.2d 502, 631 N.W.2d 229 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001).	12, 22
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W. 2d 393 (Minn. 1990)	4, 5
<i>State v. Kasuboski</i> , 87 Wis.2d 407, 416; 275 N.W.2d 101 (Wis. Ct. App. 1978)	12
<i>State v Miller</i> , 202 Wis.2d 56, 65; 549 N.W.2d 235 (Wis. 1996)	1, 2, 12, 21
<i>State v. Peck</i> , 143 Wis.2d 624, 422 N.W.2d 160 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988)	12
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds</i> , 17 Wis.2d 148, 165, 115 N.W.2d 761 (Wis. 1962)	1
<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 430, 182 N.W.2d 539 (Wis. 1971)	4, 11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 83 S.Ct. 1790 (1963)	1
<i>Thomas v. Review Board, Ind. Empl. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 101 S.Ct. 1425 (1981)	1
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163, 85 S.Ct. 850 (1965)	2
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S.Ct. 1526 (1972)	1, 3, 11

Wisconsin Statutes and Regulatory Authority

Wis. Stats. 95.51(1)	10
Wis. Stats. 95.51(2)(a)	10
Wis. Stats. 95.51(2)(b)(4)	7

Wis. Stats. 95.1(3m)	20
Wis. Stats. 95.51(4)	7

Other State Statutes and Regulatory Authority

Az. Rev. Stat. 3-1207 & 3-1214	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. 257.497	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. 267.168.1	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. 54-702	17
Utah Rev. Stat. 4-31-22.....	17

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE

Acres USA
American Grassfed Association
CASPIAN
Equus Survival Trust
Family Farm Defenders
Farm and Ranch Freedom Alliance
Farm-to-Consumer Legal Defense Fund
Food for Maine's Future
Freedom 21
